Aviation Safety Investigation Report 199702773

Amateur Built Aircraft D5

31 August 1997

Aviation Safety Investigation Report 199702773

Readers are advised that the Australian Transport Safety Bureau investigates for the sole purpose of enhancing transport safety. Consequently, Bureau reports are confined to matters of safety significance and may be misleading if used for any other purposes.

Investigations commenced on or before 30 June 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with Part 2A of the Air Navigation Act 1920.

Investigations commenced after 1 July 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with the Transport Safety Investigation Act 2003 (TSI Act). Reports released under the TSI Act are not admissible as evidence in any civil or criminal proceedings.

NOTE: All air safety occurrences reported to the ATSB are categorised and recorded. For a detailed explanation on Category definitions please refer to the ATSB website at www.atsb.gov.au.

Occurrence Number: 199702773 Occurrence Type: Accident

Location: Serpentine, (ALA)

State: WA Inv Category: 4

Date: Sunday 31 August 1997

Time: 1200 hours Time Zone WST

Highest Injury Level: Minor

Injuries:

	Fatal	Serious	Minor	None	Total
Crew	0	0	2	0	2
Ground	0	0	0	0	0
Passenger	0	0	0	0	0
Total	0	0	2	0	2

Aircraft Manufacturer: Amateur Built Aircraft

Aircraft Model: D5

Aircraft Registration: VH-CPD Serial Number: W2

Type of Operation: Instructional Dual

Damage to Aircraft:SubstantialDeparture Point:Serpentine WADeparture Time:1140 WSTDestination:Serpentine WA

Crew Details:

	Hours on				
Role	Class of Licence	Type Hours Total			
Pilot-In-Command	Private	1400.0	1800		

Approved for Release: Tuesday, November 11, 1997

The pilot in command and aircraft owner was restricted to flying with a co-pilot because of his age (79). The pilots were carrying out practice for a spot-landing competition to take place later that day.

The pilot reported that his first approach was lower than normal and he had to apply power in an attempt to reach the runway threshold. Although the wind was blowing directly down the runway, at about 5 kt, there was some turbulence and he believed there was a downdraft on late, final approach.

The pilot was concentrating his attention on touching down on the threshold markers, as practice for landing on his selected spot, when the co-pilot called "up, up". Immediately after the call, the aircraft collided with the top rail of a cattle holding yard, crashed to the ground, slid across a road and through the airfield boundary fence and onto the runway, where it came to a stop.

Aviation Safety Investigation Report 199702773

The major factor in the accident was that the pilot was concentrating all his attention on achieving his selected touchdown point (tunnel vision) and was not situationally aware in that he was not observing the other required parameters, height above the ground, glide-path angle and obstacle clearance, as he allowed the aircraft to descend well below a safe glidepath. It is possible that a downdraft may have increases the rate of descent in the last seconds of flight.